
H.ECEIVED LUMEN'
?0?? 0[T I I PH 3: 52

IU}.iJ'J P'LJALIC
i i.i lLiTtE ii 00hll',{ lS$ roN

October 18,2022

Via Email Submhsion
s e c reta q@1t u a i da h o. go v

Ms. Jan Noriyuki, Secretary
Idaho Public Utilities Commission
I1331 W. Chinden Blvd., Bldg. 8, Ste. 201-A
Boise,ID 83714

Re: Case No.:OWg-f- 2*t{
Application for Approval of Amendment to Interconnection Agreement

Dear Ms. Noriyuki:

Attached for filing are an Application for Approval of Amendment to Interconnection
Agreement along with the Unbundled Network Elements (UNEs) - Resale Forbearance
Amendment to the Interconnection Agree,ment betwee,n Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
("CenturyLink") and Granite Telecommunications, LLC for the State of Idaho. CenturyLink
respectfully requests that this matter be placed on the Commission Decision Meeting Agenda for
expedited approval.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding this submission. Thank you
for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

9r--/ /"*f/ft
Josie Addington z
Legal Assistant

Attachments
cc: Service List

1600 f'Avenue, Floor 15
Seattle, Washington 98191
206-806-7339
Josie.addington@lumen.com



William E. Hendricks, III (WSBA#29786)
Lumen
902 Wasco Street
Hood Rivero OR 97031
54t-387-9439
Tre. hendricks@lumen. com

Appr,rcarroN oF Qwpst ConponluoN DBA

Cnxrunylrxr QC FonAppnovAl oF AN

Autxo*rnNT To IxrnRcorwECTIoN
Acnppurxr wITH Gn,a.mrr
Tnr,ncouuuNrcATloNso LLC PuRsulxrro
47 U.S.C. $2s2(e)

;..Il][ivEtr

rlii? tj[T l8 Pfi 3: 52

,ii::iii-r fUllL.lC
ir ill iTir-:i:: it)1,'lh{l$Sl0N

CASE No.: QNf -T- Z* t{
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
AMENDMENT TO INTERCONNECTION
AGREEMENT

BEFORE THE IDAHO PTJBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC ("CenturyLink") hereby files this Application

for Approval of Amendment to the lnterconnection Agreement. The Interconnection Agreement

was approved by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission on February 26,2004 under Order

No. 29433 (the "Agreement"). The Unbundled Network Elements (LiNEs) - Resale Forbearance

Amendment ("Amendment") between CenturyLink and Granite Telecommunications, LLC

("Granite Telecommunications") is submitted herewith.

This Amendment was reached through voluntary negotiations without resort to mediation

or arbitration and is submitted for approval pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Communications

Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the "Act").

Section 252(e)(2) of the Act directs that a state Commission may reject an amendment

reached through voluntary negotiations only if the Commission finds that: the amendment (or

portion(s) thereof) discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to this

AppIIcerIoN FoR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO INTENCOXT.MCTTON

AcRssurur GnaNrrs TELECoMMUNICATIoNS, LLC - Page I



agreement; or the implementation of such an amendment (or portion) is not consistent with the

public interest, convenience and necessity.

CenturyLink respectfully submits this Amendment provides no basis for either of these

findings, and, therefore requests that the Commission approve this Amendment expeditiously.

This Amendment is consistent with the public interest as identified in the pro-competitive

policies of the State of Idaho, the Commission, the United States Congress, and the Federal

Communications Commission. Expeditious approval of this Amendment will enable Granite

Telecommunications to interconnect with CenturyLink facilities and to provide customers with

increased choices among local telecommunications services.

CenturyLink further requests that the Commission approve this Amendment without a

hearing. Because this Amendment was reached through voluntary negotiations, it does not raise

issues requiring a hearing and does not concern other parties not a party to the negotiations.

Expeditious approval would further the public interest.

Respectfully submitted this 18ft day of October,2OlL.

CENTT,RYLINK

William E. Hendricks, III
Attorney for Qwest Corporation dba
CenturyLink QC

Appr.rcerrox ron Appnoval oF AMENDMENT To INreRcomvecrroN
Acnreiraerqr GneNrtr TrlrcounauNrcATroNs, LLC - Page 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certiry that on this 18ft day of October,2022,I served the foregoing
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE INTERCONI\ECTION
AGREEMENT upon all parties of record in this matter as follows:

Jan Noriyuki, Secretary
Idalro Public Utilities Commission

Granite Telecommunications, LLC
Michael B. Galvin, Chief Administrative Officer

Via Email:
secretarv@ouc. idaho. eov

Via Email:
mgalvin@ granitenet. com

,=*lru{/fr
Josie ^a(ddinfiton /

Apprtcartou ron Appnovel oF AMENDMrurro INrrRcoNNEcrIoN
Acnmlaevr Gnalnre TELEcoI\ff\ruMcATIoNs, LLC - Page 3



Unbundled Network Elements (UNEs) - Resale Forbearance Amendment
to the lnterconnection Agreement between

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
and .

G ranite Telecomm unications, LLC
for the State of ldaho

This is an Amendment ("Amendment') to the lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest
Corporation dba CenturyLink QC ('CenturyLink'), a Colorado corporation, Granite
Telecommunications, LLC ('CLEC'). CenturyLink and CLEC shall be known jointly as the
"Parties'.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an lnterconnection Agreement ("Agreement") for service in
the state of ldaho which was approved by the Commission on February 26,2004; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2019, the Federal Communications Commission (the, "FCC" or
"Commission') released Order FCC 19-66, a Report and Order on Remand and Memorandum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket Nos. 18-141, et al(the "UNE Transport Order"), which became
effective upon release; and

WHEREAS, on August 2,2019, the FCC released Order FCC 19-72, a Memorandum Opinion
and Order in WC Docket 18-141 (the "UNE Analog Loop and Resale Forbearance Order"),
which became effective upon release (together, with the UNE Transport Order, collectively
referred to as the "Forbearance Orders"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Forbearance Orders are changes in Applicable Law that,
pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, must be incorporated through an amendment to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to implement the terms of the Forbearance Orders and consistent with the
terms of the Agreement regarding changes in Applicable Law, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement further under the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained
in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Amendment Terms

The Agreement is hereby amended by adding terms and conditions for Unbdndled Network
Elements (UNEs) and Resale as set forth in Attachment 1 and Exhibit A to this Amendment,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Any capitalized terms not defined
specifically in this Amendment are as defined in the Agreement.

Effective Date

This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon approval by the Commission, or by being
permitted to go into effect by operation of law; however, the Parties may agree to implement the

May 1,2lZ2|naplUNE-Resale Forbearance Amd/Granite Telecommunications/lD 1

Q Amendment to CDS-040 1 27-0030 (v.01 .22.20244)



provisions of this Amendment upon execution. To accommodate this need, CLEC must
generate, if necessary, an updated Customer Questionnaire. The Parties agree that so long as
CenturyLink implements the billing changes and the true-up as set forth below, the CLEC's bills
shall be deemed accurate and adjusted without error.

Further Amendments

Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
The provisions of this Amendment, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be
amended, modified or supplemented, and waivers or consents to departures from the provisions
of this Amendment may not be given wtthout the written consent thereto by both Parties'
authorized representative. No waiver by any Pafi of any default, misrepresentation, or breach
of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, will be deemed to extend to any
prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of wananty or covenant hereunder or
affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence.

Entlre Aqreement

The Agreement as amended (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the full
and entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with regard to the subjects of the
Agreement as amended and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or
representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to
the subjects of the Agreement as amended.

The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment as of the dates set
forth below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which shal!
constitute one and the same instrument.

Granlte Telecommunlcations, LLC Qwest Corporation dba GenturyLlnk QC

%bfuzZaaZ,*,
Michael Galvin (S€p 16,$fz oe,SS totl

,(twbafu tz qrli'k
Kimberly J Povir)(Sep 16. ?022 08:10 CDr)

Signature

llrliehaal B Galvin

Signature

Kimberlv J. Povirk
Name Printedffyped

Chief Administrative Officer

Name Printedffyped

Sr. Dir. Bus. Oos Wholesale Sales
Title
Sep 16,2022

Title
Sep 16,2022

Date Date

May 1, 20221 nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/G ranite Telecomm unications/lD
Q Amendment to CDS{40 1 27-0030 (v.O1 .22.20204)

2



ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHMENT 1

1. Resale Provisions - Pursuant to the Forbearance Orders, CLEC's ability to order new
services and retain existing services from CenturyLink for resale pursuant to Sections 6,
including Directory Listings and Directory Assistance that pertain to Resale, of the
Agreement are altered as follows:

a. Effective Date to February 2, 2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment until February 2,2020, CLEC may order any services
for resale pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement. ln
addition, CLEC may make changes in existing resold services, also pursuant to
the applicable terms of the Agreement, until February 2,2020.

b. February 2, 2020 to August 2, 2022 - After February 2, 2020, CLEC cannot
order any services for resale from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Agreement. Any orders for new services for resale will be
pursuant solely to the terms of the applicable Tariff for the service including any
lCB agreements entered into under the applicable Tariffs.

i. For any services procured for resale under the terms of the Agreement
("Existing Resale Services') on February 2,2020 or prior, CenturyLink will
continue to provide such Existing Resale Services pursuant to the terms
of the Agreement, including any discounts delineated in Exhibit A of the
Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing Resale Services, as
they will be treated in a'grandfathered" status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing Resale Services the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it will be treated as new services for resale and wil! be provided
solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for resale services
under the Agreement from CenturyLink after February 2,2020. CLEC
agrees that it is the CLEC's responsibility to ensure that no further orders
for resold services under the Agreement are submitted after February 2,
2020. lf resold services are ordered after February 2,2020 CLEC agrees
that the Agreement is no longer in effect and resold services are being
ordered per the applicable tariff at the ful! rates in the tariff.

1. ln order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on no more than quarterly basis, may
conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after February 2,2020,
in order to identifo any mistaken instances of attempting to order
resold services under the terms of the Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink may issue a bill using the effective date of the
changes that the applicable service was originally ordered
("Resale True-Up Bill") removing the discount for such services
and billing under the Tariffs at full tariffed prices. CLEC agrees

May 1, 20221 nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/Granite Telecomm un ications/lD
Q Amendm ent to C DS-040 1 27-0030 (v.O1 .22.2O2O4)

3



ATTACHMENT 1

not to contest such Resale True-Up Bills unless such billing is not
consistent with the applicable Tariff.

c. After August 2,2O22 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide
any Existing Resold Services under the terms of the Agreement after August 2,
2022. CLEC is solely responsible for either disconnecting such Existing Resold
Services prior to August 2, 2022 or ordering them as new services under the
applicable Tariffs.

2. UNE Analog Loops - Pursuant to the terms of the Forbearance Orders, the terms and
conditions under which CLEC may order and maintain Analog Unbundled Loops, as
defined in Section 9.2.2 provided in the Agreement and Two-Wire/Four-Wire Unbundled
Distribution Loop, as provided in Section 9.3.2.1.1 of the Agreement (together, refened
to as "Analog Unbundled Loops') are altered as follows:

a. Effective Date to February 2, 2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment until February 2, 2020, CLEC may order Analog
Unbundled Loops pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the
Agreement. ln addition, CLEC may make changes in existing Analog Unbundled
Loop arrangements, also pursuant to the applicable terms of the Agreement.

b. February 2, 2020 to August 2, 2022 - After February 2, 2020, CLEC cannot
order any Analog Unbundled Loops from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Agreement.

i. For any Unbundled Analog Loops procured under the terms of the
Agreement ("Existing Analog Loops") on February 2, 2O2O or prior,
CenturyLink will continue to provide such Existing Analog Loops pursuant
to the terms of the agreement, including the applicable rates delineated in
Exhibit A of the Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing Analog Loops, as they
will be treated in a "grandfathered" status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing Analog Loops the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it will be treated as a conversion to Special Access services
being provided solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for Unbundled
Analog Loops under the Agreement from CenturyLink after February 2,
2020. CLEC agrees that it is the responsibility of the CLEC to ensure that
no further orders for such Analog Unbundled Loops under the Agreement
are submitted after February 2,2020.

1. In order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on a no more than quarterly basis, may
conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after February 2,2020,
in order to identify any mistaken instances of attempting to order
Analog Unbundled Loops under the terms of the Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink will request CLEC to disconnect such services and
order them as new by ordering the Special Access service under

May 1, 2022 I nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/G ran ite Telecomm u n ications/lD
Q Amendment to C DS-040 1 27 -0030 (v.O1 .22.20204)

4



ATTACHMENT 1

the applicable Tariff, changing the applicable rate charged, and
CenturyLink may issue a bi!! using the effective date of the
changes that the applicable Unbundled Analog Loop was
originally ordered ("Analog Loop True-Up Bil!"). CLEC agrees not
to contest such Analog Loop True-Up Bills unless such billing is
not consistent with the applicable Tariff.

iv. CLEC agrees that any provisions in the Agreement that provide for Line
Splitting or Loop Splitting are also removed and may no longer be
ordered, as they all involve an order of an Unbundled Analog Loop. Any
existing arrangements wil! be maintained during the time period of this
section.

c. After August2,2O22 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide
any Unbundled Analog Loops under the terms of the Agreement after August 2,
2022, including any arrangements for Line Splitting or Loop Splitting. GLEC is
solely responsible for either disconnecting such Analog Unbundled Loops prior to
August 2,2022 or converting them to a service under the applicable Tariffs. For
any Analog Unbundled Loops in place as of August 2, 2022, CLEC agrees that
CenturyLink will convert any such Analog Unbundled Loops to the appropriate
SpecialAccess service under the applicable Tariff, and CLEC is then responsible
for such services under that Tariff. ln addition, should any charges be necessary
as part of that conversion, CLEC agrees that it is responsible for payment of such
charges and wil! not dispute application of such charges necessary for the
conversion. As Line Splitting and Loop Splitting are not available service under
CenturyLink's Tariffs, CLEC must convert to alternative arrangements that meet
its needs, as such arrangements wi!! otherwise be terminated after August 2,
2022.

d. Alternative Analog Unbundled Loops Commercial Arrangements - The
Parties understand and agree that the Forbearance Orders specifically permit
alternative commercial arrangements for the provision of UNEs that are impacted
by the Forbearance Orders. Nothing in this Amendment either requires
CenturyLink to enter into such alternative arrangements or prohibits the Parties
from reaching an agreement on terms and conditions of such alternative
arrangements. The Parties agree that nothing in such alternative arrangement
would ever be intended to change any of the obligations under this Agreement,
rather to be in parallel to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

e. UNE Combinations - Any UNE Combinations provided under the Agreement
that might include UNE Analog Loop are also treated as UNE Analog Loops
under this Agreement.

3. UNE Transport - Pursuant to the terms of the Forbearance Orders, the terms and
conditions under which CLEC may order and maintain Unbundled Dedicated lnteroffice
Transport ("UD!T'), as provided in Section 9.6.1.1 of the Agreement and Enhanced
Extended Loop ("EEL"), as provided in Section 9.23.3.7 of the Agreement (together,
referred to as "UNE Transport') are altered as fo!!ows:

a. Effective Date to January 12,2020 - During the time period from the Effective
Date of this Amendment unti! January 12,2020, CLEC may order UNE Transport
pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement. ln addition,

May 1, 20221 nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/Granite Telecommunications/l D

Q Ame ndment to C DS-040 1 27-0030 (v.01 .22.20204)
5



ATTACHMENT 1

CLEC may make changes in existing UNE Transport anangements, also
pursuant to the applicable terms of the Agreement.

b. January 12, 2020to July 12, 2022- After January 12, 2020, CLEC cannot order
any UNE Transport from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable provisions of the
Agreement that has each endpoint in one of the Serving Wire Centers listed on
the Wholesale website: htto://www.centurvlink.com/wholesale/clecs/nta.html#UNE-F
to this Amendment ("Forbearance UNE Transport"). For any UNE Transport that
does not meet the definition of Forbearance UNE Transport, such UNE Transport
will continue to be available and provided under the terms of the Agreement,
including the terms under which it may be withdrawn.

i. For any Forbearance UNE Transport procured under the terms of the
Agreement ('Existing Forbearance UNE Transport') on January 12,2020
or prior, CenturyLink will continue to provide such Existing Forbearance
UNE Transport pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including the
applicable rates delineated in Exhibit A of the Agreement.

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing UNE Transport, as they
will be treated in a 'grandfathered' status, with continued receipt or
disconnection of the Existing UNE Transport the only options under the
Agreement available to CLEC. lf CLEC issues an order to change such
services, it wil! be treated as a conversion to Special Access services
being provided solely under the Tarffis, rather than under the Agreement.

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any orders for Forbearance
UNE Transport under the Agreement from CenturyLink after January 12,
2020. CLEC agrees that it is the CLEC's responsibility to ensure that no
further orders for such Forbearance UNE Transport under the Agreement
are submitted after January 12,2020.

1. ln order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties
agree that CenturyLink, on a no more than quarterly basis, may
conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity afrer January 12,2020,
in order to identiff any mistaken instances of attempting to order
Forbearance UNE Transport under the terms of the Agreement.

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that
CenturyLink wil! convert such services to the Special Access
service under the applicable Tarffi, changing the applicable rate
charged as needed, and issue a bi!!to make the effective date of
the charges be the date the applicable Forbearance UNE
Transport was originally ordered ('UNE Transport True-Up Bill').
CLEC agrees not to contest such UNE Transport True-Up Bills
unless such billing is not consistent with the applicable Tariff.

c. After July 12,2022 - The Parties agree that CenturyLink wilt no longer provide
any Forbearance UNE Transport under the terms of the Agreement after July 12,
2022. CLEC is solely responsible for either disconnecting such Forbearance
UNE Transport prior to July 12, 2022 or converting to Specia! Access service
under the applicable Tariffs. For any Forbearance UNE Transport in place as of
July 12,2022, CLEC agrees that CenturyLink will convert any such Forbearance

May 1, 2022 I nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/Granite Telecommunications/lD
Q Amendment to CDS{401 27-0030 (v.01 .22.202041

6



ATTACHMENT 1

UNE Transport to the appropriate Special Access service under the applicable
Tariff, and CLEC is then responsible for such services under that Tarffi. ln
addition, should any charges be necessary as part of that conversion, CLEC
agrees that it is responsible for payment of such charges and will not dispute
application of such charges necessary for the conversion.

d. Alternative UNE Transport Commercial Arrangements The Parties
understand and agree that the Forbearance Orders specifically permit alternative
commercial arrangements for the provision of UNEs that are impacted by the
Forbearance Orders. Nothing in this Amendment either requires CenturyLink to
enter into such alternative arrangements or prohibits the parties from reaching an
agreement on terms and conditions of such alternative arrangements. The
Parties agree that nothing in such alternative arrangement would ever be
intended to change any of the obligations under this Agreement, rather to be in
parallel to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

May 1, 20221 nap/U N E-Resale Forbearance Amd/G ranite Telecomm u nications/l D

Q Amendment to CDS-040 1 27-0030 (v.01 .22.20204)
7



E ribit A
ldaho

EAS, Loc.l Tr.fic
amrndmml Eli md Xr.! Not6

5,0 R.!al. uvhdotllr
Dircount
Porcantego
R€c|rrhg
Ch.mB

Uvtrdc.dG
Dlrcount
P6rcantage
t&filo,Ih0
Chmei

3.1 n holml. Dlrdnt RrtB
drflhm ld,.1.1 to

8.1.1.1 BBlc Erchrnoc R.rid.nI.l LinG Scrvle 1e.25% 1A-259* B.D.E
117 [dmaa I iE ta 25q6 le23* BDE B.D.E

B.1.1.3 InIELATA Tol 1A-25fi 1t.25! B.D.E
Bt la Pad.ma / Smclr ta 25* 18 25q( B.D"E B.D-E
8.1.'t.5 FartJrGs & lnfonnalim 1E.25% 1E.25%
B_t-t-6 fthrrt LIm r825* 1e-25l* B.D-E B.D.E

ET'F8.1.1.7 Asslrtancc 1a.25,6 14.25X
B-t-1_8 Vdum Pad(mrd San bar - Hioh Voluma CuaiomB 6_6596 a-85* B.D.E B.D.E

ltc uNie Aeaea I o t!0* om|x BDF
4.1-2 l.lor[rm ldrho

121 aah FhJtanda le 37* te 37* BDE BDE
8.1.2.2 Bab Edraoc Burim$ Lhe Smric. / PB)( 10.37!6 1s.37% B.D.E
4.1_2 3 19.37* 1e37!* BDE B.D-E
*12 A t0 37q t n 37q;
B-t-2-5 Liriho!- CO Fclhro t lntdrr.fil S.nid t9_3799 10-37* B.D.E B.D-E

1aa le 37c6 re 37* BDE
RNF8.1.2.7 Omntd Sarvic$ / Dirctffi Ardrllnc. (OS/flA) 19.37% r9.37* B.O.E

12e /dllmP.(*ma Sarvier - Hia 6 a7* 6.47* BDE B D.E
B.t.2.S tublicAe.$ Llnc (PAL) Sflb. 0.00* 0.00%

a-

8.2-1 CTC nor POTS S6rk
211

8,2.1.1 _t Flnt Lin. s1622
2112 na j2 27 EDE

ar 1, M€chsnizad
d-2-1-2-1 FlBt Ltne to-83 B.D.E
4.2 1_2 2 na 30_ B.D.E

d, )
8.2.2.1 Fkll Clrcult 338-81 B.D.E

2?2 3:rl ET'E
RNF8.2.3 CTC lbl AdveEd Cmmnl6tm3 S.ruier. M Ciruh 316.81

9-

t.
e.2.1 fuidoo Lmo! S.c 0-2-4

e-2-,1_1 2-WiEVd6 Gr.d. tm
.z.',t.1.1 ZonG I 315.65 D. E. t*

,.2.1-1.2 26.2 123.7A D- E. T'
2113 sa{l

,r,t )
0-2-1-3 CwlroVoleGEda Loil

21?1 MaI 33n
s.2.1.3-2 Zfie2 3a6.8!t D-E.ll
7143 j79 t-l

9.2-1 Loop lmlCetk n Charg€s for 2 e +Wir. Andog Loops u,tpr. condltlonhg lr not
mukDd

Seo 9.2.1 &
922

D.E

t, L1
s.2.1.1-1 FiBl 31t -O3 A.D.E

?a,t2 36 (l7

s.2.1.2 B.sic ln.tClsfon *'lth Pr]{brmana T.rtind
,)a21 s17
s2-12-2 Eadr Additmd t8.00 A"D.E

9.2.a3 Cffidlnetcd lnrtellstion s'lth Cmr.tive T..tim / Pml.d (:ddlMl.d
)l?1 18t s171.87

,2-a.t-2 E dr Addilmd 3ga-o! DEJ
9.2.1.1 CoofdinelGd lnrtallalion without Coopcretivc Tcating / Projcct Coordinatod

lnstdLtion
t.2-1-1.1 ,at 359.81 o. E.*

9-2.4-ta-2 E dr Additimd 353_32 DET
? 45 mwilh(:ffid

e.2.4.5.1 FiEt tta2-10 D- E.1
g2 ta2 sga

.3.1
D.3.1 -1 Fict tloT DFI

31) 3r9 At nFt
0.3.1.3 FiEt & Emh Addltiiltl2-WiE Distribdi$ LmD

Page 1 of 3



E$ibirA
ldaho

1 s1 1.00 D. E. ##
1.3.2 sla nF {{

3 327 -57 D.E-1

9,1
i1

s.1.2 Line Solitlind
1 Basic ln3tellation Cheroe for Line Solittino t33_79 D.E-1

9.4.3 LmD Solittlno
,1? 1 Besic lnslslletion Charoe for Lmo Sollltino s33"79 D.E.I

9.4.4 33 rrFl

9-

9.6-1 DSo UDIT rRe&dno Fired & oer Mile) s211.71 B.D.E
06 t I lo 32a 67 :to 20 BDE B.D.E
9.6.1.2 Over 8lo 25 Miles $24.6S so.23
9.6.1.3 avar 25 td 50 iriles s24 86 so 15 B.D.E B.D.E
9-6.1.4 cwr 50 Miles 32d 6C sn ()5

06 2 i28,!..52 B.D.E
s.4.2.1 Orer0toSMiles 336 , slt 20 BDF EDF
9e22 OEr I to 25 Mileg 337.2€ sii. t I B.D.E B.D.E
9.6.2.3 33C 1? 3l a' BDF BDF
9.6 2.4 Osr 50 Mileg 337.77 $o.78 RDF

.6.3 DS3 UDIT I lecun l28,{ 52 B.D.E
9.6.3.1 OwrOtoSMiles 3238.61 $sZt.07

3212.O3 s16.78 B-D.E B.D.E
9.6_3.3 to 50 sr23 I 941 ?A EDF
9.6.3.4 O@r 50 Miles s235.M $14.83 B.D.E B.D.E

9.23 LINE Com on3
s.23.2 Enhanced Edende(

g2?21 -trEL LmD- DSo 2-Wire Analm
9.23-2.1. mb lnsl, lletidn

1.1.1 FiEt $215.11 DFI
Each Addltional 3182.S7 D-E.1

I
Zone I 315.65 D. E.15

lne j23 7 DF15
Zone 3 3/O.50 D. E.'15

s."3.2.2
4-Wirc lnstallation

FiBt 1215.11 D- E.,I
1.2 slE2.97 DF1

s3() 7 DF15
Zone 2 346.63 D. E. t5

379 /47 DF15
FFI I mo DSI

I m6 m
1 FiBt s300.49

Fedr Additional 3225_39 D.E-1
rates

Zone 1 386-/tg D. E_'t5
sRG / nFtS

Zona 3 309_S6 D. E. t5
s.23.2.6 EEL R€aranoement

3130.83 nFlU
tdecilv 31aA 50 D. E. 12

92!2 A FFL MultiDlexino
ctare 3263 8€ s2.a.92 B.D-E D.E.1

to *ani D 32il6 9' DFI
qra)q

1 ,ili6n 3.t 3 gDE
/ DSo Ltr E7 t7

9.25
?51 ItY l,rvlE Analm

9.25.1.1
$225.67 DF1

q2B I 3148-96 D. E.1
s2512 2-Wirc Andm LooD (see rates ng2'l I

$15.65 D. E. 15
j2376 DE.I5

3 $/[0.50
s.25.2 LmMu+Wire s

E2521 LMC .l-Wire I nstallatim
1225-A7 DFI

1.2 sraS 98 D. E.1
4-Wira Analm LooD (s* reles lin 9.2-1.3)

s30 70 D. E. t5
s46.63

Page 2 of 3



E$ibitA
ldaho

15.25.2.2.3 lZil€ 3 s79.17 D. E. t5
10.3.2 Premium / Pri\racy Llslings Gen6ral

Erchanga
Tarifi Rate,
Less
Whole!de
Dismnl

General
E changs
Tarifi Rate,
Less
Whols!ale
Discount

D,E D,E

NOTES:
ralB

D fhe Federal Communicatons Comni$ion (th6, "FCC" or'Cornrission') releared Ordor FCC 1S66, a R€port and Order on Romand and Memorandum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket Nos. 1&141, et al (the'UNE Transport Ordef), and on Argusl2,m1s, rdeased Ordor FCC 19-72,a M6m6andum
Opinion and Order in WC Docket 1&141 (the'UNE Analog Loop and Rosal€ Forbearanc€ Ordeo which altorod CenturyLink'3 obligalions lo provile certaln
unbundled nelwork elemonb. As a result, any rate with this footrole attached to it only applios lo UNE9 and Resold seMces according to ths t6rms of the
UNE/Resal€ Forbearance Arn€ndment of tho Agreem€nt. Any rate wilh this footnote is no longer appllcabla in 8ny way sfi€r August 2, 2022, again

E fhe rate! in this table epply sol€V to s€rvlce3 ordsed br UNgResds m or beforeF€slrrtqy 2,2020. Any n€w seMces for UlEResds inconoctly ordered
alter February 2, 2020 will not have the discounls or rate3 applicabl€ in this table, but instead will be subiec! to lhe applicable taritr, price list or c€tdog

u.
,| tELRlCratosproposedlnCoslDocketOWE-1-01-11t$tlmonyfledonNovember12,2003. Thecas€wasbifurcatedendth6ratesuslngthlsfoolnotearo

Dhoosd ln Phrs 2 df tha 63t dod(e-t
,12

15

Page 3 of3


